L. ) 7 -2

THE SOMPTROLLEN OENERAL

S PN

DECISBION OF THMN UNITED SBTATES
‘ WARHINGTON..D.G. 2083 a4a8
FILE: B-191563 OATE: August 7, 1978

- MATTER OF: Value Precialon, Inc.

DIGEST:

1. Where mistake in transcription of unit price was
apparent but extended bid price was in line with
Government estimate and next low bid, extended
priceé may be accepted as correct notwithstanding
solicitation provision that unit price is presumed
correct in case of discrepancy.

2. GAO will not:question an agency determination that
a.less restrictive solicitation will meet the Gov-
ernment's needs.

Value Precision Inc. '(protester) has protested a
decision by Command Counsel, U.S. Army Materiel Develop-
ment and Readiness Command, which permitted arn upw:ird
correction of a bid by WEGO Precision Machine, Inc.
(WEGO), the apparent iow bidder.

- : AN e
- Invitation for.Bids DAAHOl-78-B-0228 was issued
by the U.5., Army Missile Materiel Readinéss Command
(MIRCOM), on Febrh@if{l;a1978..fqgathe;qgguisggicn of
516 "Clevis," applicable to the T0W Weapon System. Bids
were opened'on March 16,:1978. WEGO's unit price bid
of $9.35 was lowest of 17 responsive bids; its extended
price bid of $9,984.60, however, was consistent with
a unit price of §$19.35. Protester was second lowest
at $20.00 per unit, with the remaining bids ranging

from $24.50 to $134.50.

_The disparity between WEGO's unit price bid of
$9¢35;,;he‘GQvgtnmenthestimatq;df[$22509;“and_the
proteéster's bid led the contracting officer, under

authority granted by Armed Services Procurement Reg-
'7 - ulation (ASPR)"'2-406.1, to request verification from
WEGO of its bid. By letter dated March 20, 1978, WEGO's
president advised MIRCOM that the unit price figure

=




A

B~191%563
shown was the reault of a typographical error and should
have rezd $19.35, as reflected Yy the extended bid price.

Ultimately the agency accepted WEGO's extended bid prict
as {ts lntendeo bid.

}‘though ng. party was displaced as low bidder," pro-
tester objects to the determination to accept the extended
bid price, and insists that the contract be iwarded WEGO
on the basis of the unit price hid of $9.35 or not at
all,

To permit correction ‘of an apparen clerical mistake
in bid prior to, award, ASPR 2-406.2 requires that the
mistake be oovious ‘on the .face of the bid. With regard
to a discrepancy bstween unit and extended prices the
solicitation incorporated by reference Standard Form
33A, dated MHarch 1969, which states:

"In case of diacrepancy between a unit price
and extended price, the unit price will be
presumed, t.o be correot, subject, however,,
to correctlon td the same extent and in the
same manner as any other mistake."

In this connect.on wz have helc that the extended bid
price should govern if the unit price clearly is in
error rather than the extended\amuunt, such as where
only the unit price is ‘so grossly out of line with

the Government's estimate and the other bid prices for
the item. En?le Acoustiic and Tile, Inc.,:8-190467,
January 27 978, 78-1 CPD 72.

~ WEGO's unit price clearly was grossly out of iine
with the Government's estimate and the other bid prices,
sc that there can be no doubt that the unit price was
in error. We find therefore, that the mistake was
obvinus on the face of the bid; and that the contract‘ng
officer could ascnrtain the 1ntended bid by referrinq
to the extefided bid price whith appears to be correct
and in line with the estimate and other bids’. The
contracting officer did not exceed his authority by
allowing correction of the bid, and we deny the protest
raised on that ground.

L S scr e uh phAntran FT . 8P .

1y




-

i

iy

Py ~: 8 btaeg-
L B Ee Aoy dars g - B WM L ee o ame g

)
p..

B-191563

ll

Pro;octcr also obiectl to the uodification in
dclivory date, Specifinally, protester asserts that 'a
solicitation anendment dated February 16, 1972 extended
the deliver: date from 112 to 350 days after the date
of the contragt ond that the revision was made for the
benefit of WB.O.

=" All blddera were nénifled “of thils modification one
month prior to bid opening and none yae denied an
opportunity to conRete on an equal basis. We, generally,
will not,question aq agency determination that a:less
restrictLve descrip ion of the Govornment's requirements
will meet its needs. American Safety Flight Systems,
Inc., B~189923, atnuary 12, 1978, 78-1 CPD 3C.

Accordingly, the p:otest must be denied.

, - v
Deputy <Compty ollk General
of the United States

‘, “""““!i‘.‘-\“ e aa T ARt et B ML s 4 v Twg s - - P « 1 -

ﬁ.





